Bad River Band Of Lake Superior Tribe Of Chippewa Indians

CHIEF BLACKBIRD CENTER

P.O. Box 39 • Odanah, Wisconsin 54861

Resolution No. 5-1-13-6 5

Amending the Solid Waste and Recycling Disposal Ordinance

WHEREAS, the Bad River Band of Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians is a federally recognized Indian tribe with a Constitution enacted pursuant to the Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C. Section 476; and

WHEREAS, the Transfer Station Program has revised the Solid Waste and Recycling Disposal Ordinance to better meet the needs of the Bad River Reservation. as attached hereto as Exhibit "A": and

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council has reviewed and discussed the revisions, and has determined that changes to Section 375.7(b) and creation of Section 375.75 are in the best interests of all persons residing within the Bad River Reservation.

NOW. THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED that the Bad River Tribal Council reviewed and discussed the Solid Waste and Recycling Disposal Ordinance revisions and hereby changes Section 375.7(b) and creates Section 375.75 as presented at this meeting and attached to this Resolution, effective *May 13, 2013*.

Certification

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Bad River Band of Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians, an Indian Tribe organized under Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act, hereby certify that the Tribal Council is composed of seven members, of whom _____ members, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting hereof duly called, noticed, convened, and held on the _____ day of <u>May</u>_____. 2013; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at said meeting by an affirmative vote of _____ members; _____ against; and _____ abstaining, and that the said resolution has not been rescinded or amended.

Ann Maday. Secretary Bad River Tribal Council

Telephone (715) 682-7111